a. Statutory Historical Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Financial Position
The Pro Forma Historical Financial Position in Table 4.10 is based on the Statutory Historical Financial Position of the
MLG Group as at 31 December 2020, adjusted for the impact of the Offer and the repayment of existing debt as if they
had occurred as at 31 December 2020.

The adjustments include assumptions relating to matters that are known as at the Prospectus Date and also certain
assumptions relating to the Offer. The Pro Forma Historical Financial Position is therefore provided for illustrative
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s view on its future financial position. In particular,
cash and cash equivalents have not been adjusted for the Company’s cash requirements and trading results between
31 December 2020 and Completion of the Offer. The resulting cash and cash equivalents balance is not reflective of
the MLG Group’s estimated cash position at Completion of the Offer.

88

Table 4.10: Statutory Historical and Pro Forma Historical Financial Position (As at 31 December 2020)

$’000 Notes

Statutory
Historical

31 Dec 2020 Impact of Offer
Repayment of

debt

 Pro Forma
Historical

31 Dec 2020

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1 44,773 (34,851) 9,923

Trade and other receivables 29,876 – – 29,876

Inventories 11,650 – – 11,650

Total current assets 41,527 44,773 (34,851) 51,449

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 511 – – 511

Property, plant and equipment 133,370 – – 133,370

Right of use asset 5,114 – – 5,114

Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditure 60 – – 60

Intangible assets 1 – – 1

Total non-current assets 139,055 – – 139,055

Total assets 180,582 44,773 (34,851) 190,504

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1 36,965 (314) – 36,651

Financial liabilities 1 33,892 – (25,336) 8,556

Lease liabilities 1,453 – – 1,453

Provisions 860 – – 860

Total current liabilities 73,170 (314) (25,336) 47,521

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 1 33,979 – (9,516) 24,464

Lease liabilities 3,773 – – 3,773

Provisions 358 – – 358

Deferred tax liability 1 7,824 (1,254) – 6,570

Total non-current liabilities 45,935 (1,254) (9,516) 35,164

Total liabilities 119,104 (1,568) (34,851) 82,685

Net assets 61,478 46,341 – 107,819

Total equity 61,478 46,341 – 107,819

Notes:
1.	 Pro forma adjustments to account for the Offer proceeds, the costs of the Offer, and partial repayment of debt from the Offer proceeds. Estimated

net proceeds from the issue of New Shares under the Offer of $44.8 million, offset by payment of Offer Costs of $5.2million (inclusive of GST) and
repayment of current and non-current debt of $34.9 million. Of the total Offer Costs, $2.2 million is forecast to be expensed and the remainder of
$3.0 million offset against issued capital in accordance with AAS. The deferred tax asset relates to the income tax benefit of the future deductibility

[…]

Financial Position and on a pro forma basis as if the following actions took place as at 31 December 2020:

	• receipt of the net proceeds of the Offer reflecting Completion of the Offer; and

	• repayment of debt (refer to 4.4(d))

The statutory historical net debt as at 31 December 2020 of $67.4 million does not reflect the net cash flows of the
business between 31 December 2020 and Completion of the Offer.

MLG is a lender under certain loan arrangements with an entity in which Murray Leahy has an interest (these are the
related party loans referred to in Table 4.11). These loans do not have an end date and are unsecured, interest free and
are able to be called with 10 days’ notice.

Subject only to Completion of the Offer occurring, Murray Leahy has irrevocably undertaken in favour of MLG that,
within 60 days after Completion of the Offer, he will pay (or procure the payment to) MLG of all amounts necessary to
repay and satisfy these loan arrangements in full; such that they will cease to exist shortly after Completion of the Offer.

Table 4.11: MLG Group statutory and pro forma net debt / cash as at 31 December 2020

$’000

Statutory
Historical

31 Dec 2020
Impact

of Offer
Repayment

of debt

Pro Forma
Historical

31 Dec 2020

Net Debt/Cash

Cash and cash equivalents 1 44,773 (34,851) 9,923

Related party loans 511 – – 511

Hire-purchase liabilities (56,972) – 23,952 (33,020)

Invoice financing facility (6,911) – 6,911 –

Supply chain finance (3,405) – 3,405 –

Bank bill facility (583) – 583 –

Net (debt)/cash (67,360) 44,773 – (22,586)

90

c. Description of banking facilities
Banking facilities available to the Company are outlined in Table 4.12. Transaction banking is facilitated via the main
operating account with Westpac which also operates as an invoice financing overdraft. In addition to transaction
banking services Westpac also provides equipment finance across a number of hire purchase facilities. The Company
also has available a number of hire purchase facilities with various funders, each with specific credit limits.

Table 4.12 sets out a summary of the banking facilities available to the Company as at 31 December 2020 as reported